

JAMES S. BURLING, Alaska Bar No. 8411102
E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org
OLIVER J. DUNFORD*, Ohio Bar No. 0073933
E-mail: ojd@pacificlegal.org
JEFFREY W. McCOY*, Colo. Bar No. 43562
E-mail: jwm@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

JONATHAN WOOD*, Cal. Bar No. 285229
E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org
TODD F. GAZIANO*, Tex. Bar No. 07742200
E-mail: tfg@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881

ZACHARIA OLSON*, D.C. Bar No. 1025677
E-mail: zolson@dc.bhb.com
Birch, Horton, Bittner & Cherot, P.C.
1156 15th Street, NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 659-5800

**Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,) No. 3:17-cv-00091-JWS
)
Plaintiff,) **DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS**
) **PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,**
) **ET AL.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF**
) **DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO**
) **DISMISS**
)

v.

RYAN ZINKE, et al.,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION;)
 ALASKA OUTDOOR COUNCIL;)
 BIG GAME FOREVER; KURT WHITEHEAD;)
 and JOE LETARTE,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenors,)
)
 STATE OF ALASKA,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenor,)
)
 SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenors,)
)
 _____)

Table of Contents

Introduction.....1

Argument1

I. CBD Has Failed To State a Separation of Powers Claim Because Congress Has the Constitutional Authority To Withdraw Delegated Authority from an Agency1

II. This Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Because the Congressional Review Act Prevents Litigants from Challenging Congress’ and OMB’s Actions Under the Act3

III. This Court Should Dismiss CBD’s Second Claim for Relief Because the Department of Interior Submitted the Refuges Rule to Congress Pursuant to Section 801 of the Congressional Review Act6

Certificate of Service9

Table of Authorities

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) 2

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar, 672 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012) 2-3

Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali v. United States,
482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007) 3

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 2

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 2

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 2-3

I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 1

Kleppe v. New Mexico, 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... 2

Liesegang v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs, 312 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002),
amended on reh’g in part, 65 F. App’x 717 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 6

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 2

Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos, 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham, 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 6

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 2

United States v. City & County of San Francisco, 310 U.S. 16 (1940)..... 2

United States v. Reece, 956 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. La. 2013)..... 5

United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co., No. IP99-1692-C-M/S,
2002 WL 31427523 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2002) 4-5

Via Christi Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Leavitt, 509 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 5

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012) 2

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2..... 4

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	2

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(A)	6
5 U.S.C. § 805.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 808.....	6
16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd–668ee	2

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. E571 (Extensions of Remarks Apr. 19, 1996)	4
142 Cong. Rec. S3683 (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996).....	4-5
162 Cong. Rec. H6169 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2016)	7
163 Cong. Rec. S6346 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2016)	7
Larkin, Jr., Paul J., <i>Judicial Review Under the Congressional Review Act</i> , Legal Memorandum No. 202 (Mar. 9, 2017), available at http://www.heritage.org/ the-constitution/report/judicial-review-under-the-congressional-review-act	4-5
